Authority:

Item 8, Committee of the Whole

Report 09-001 (FCS09015) CM: January 12, 2008

Bill No. 005

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO 09-005

TREASURER

WHEREAS City Council is required by section 286 of the *Municipal Act*, to appoint a Treasurer to undertake the duties of a treasurer and to perform such other duties as may be assigned by the City Council;

AND WHEREAS by resolution dated the 12th day of January, 2009, the Council of the City of Hamilton agreed to appoint Antonio D. Tollis to the Office of Treasurer;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** Antonio D. Tollis is appointed as Treasurer of the City of Hamilton.
- 2. **THAT** the Treasurer shall be responsible to City Council to carry out all the duties conferred upon the Treasurer by the *Municipal Act* and any other statutes and any by-law of the City Council and shall also be responsible for the proper administration of the financial affairs of the City of Hamilton, under the general direction of and reporting to the City Manager.
- 3. **THAT** the Treasurer may be referred to and may use the title of "Acting General Manager of Finance & Corporate Services" in the course of carrying out the duties and responsibilities set forth in this by-law.
- 4. That by-law 01-004 is hereby repealed.
- 5. **THAT** this by-law shall come into force and take effect on January 2, 2009.

PASSED and ENACTED this 12th day of January, 2009.

Fred Eisenberger

Mayor

Kevin C. Christenson

City Clerk